Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE

730 pm Thursday Committee Room 3B -
=UP 11 July 2019 Town Hall
Members 9: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
4) (2) Residents’ Group
1)
Ray Best (Chairman) Paul Middleton Christopher Wilkins
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) Gerry O'Sullivan
Timothy Ryan
Carol Smith
Independent Labour Group (1)
Residents’ Group
1)
Tony Durdin Keith Darvill

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 11 July 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and

walking around could distract from the business in hand.


[...]
ING REPAIRS TOPIC GROUP - UPDATE (Pages 25 - 32)

Officer briefing attached

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
26 February 2019 (7.30 - 9.00 pm)

Present:

Councilllors Keith Darvill (Chairman), Tony Durdin, Paul Middleton,
Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins (Vice-Chair), Robby Misir, Timothy Ryan,
Carol Smith and Christine Smith

Councillors Paul McGeary and Jan Sargent were also present at the meeting.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 5 December
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE REPORT

Members received a presentation that outlined the six corporate
performance indicators for Quarter Three that were reported to the Sub-
Committee.

It was noted that three indicators were off target; and one was on target.

The other two indicators were demand (rather than performance) indicators
so did not have a target assigned and therefore were not given a RAG
status.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the on track indicator related to the
Contractor Liaison. Residents continue to be consulted. There had been
further consultation events on each site where residents had been updated
on the latest ideas for their estates or scheme. Resident meetings were
approximately every six months when there were new updates. It was noted
that all 12 sites had had a meeting in September 2018.

Page 1



Towns & Communities Overview & 2M

Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 26 February

2019

20

The report stated that Housing complaints on CRM were not assigned
correctly and the system was unable to differentiate more accurately the
performance of housing services.

A new process had been put into place to deal with Housing complaints to
bring about improvements to each of the service areas in Housing Services.
It was indicated that since 5 November 2018, Complaints Officers had been
allocated to each of the service areas and were being managed and
directed by the Service Managers for Property and Land, Tenancy
Sustainment and Housing Demand.

The most pressing issue was for each service area to reduce the current
backlog of complaints before ensuring that the performance improved
overall to meet the new corporate standards for response.

It was noted that the main repairs contractor Breyer's performance was
84.33% this quarter against a target of 95%. The main reason for the
performance being below target was attributed to a backlog of overdue
orders they had been allowed to accumulate. The Company had been
working to an improvement plan and given assurances to the Council that
the actions being taken would result in improved performance, by the end of
the last quarter of 2018/19.

The improvement plan was not considered by Havering to be having
sufficient impact and in view of this a revised plan had been developed and
agreed.

The Sub-Committee were informed that the new plan was less complicated,
more focussed on reducing the backlog and the contractor’'s resource
required to achieve target to an agreed plan. The new plan would be
reviewed more frequently at fortnightly meetings. Breyer were optimistic that
the new plan should reduce the backlog of overdue orders, result in
improved performance and allow them to achieve target by March 2019.

Members suggested that the performance data should be outlined using
trends in order to identify a direction of performance.

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report and the presentation.

OPERATION OF THE HOUSING WAITING LIST

The Sub-Committee received a presentation on Operation of the Housing
Waiting List. It was stated that there was a statutory requirement for local
authorities to publish an Allocations Scheme that sets out in detail how
households are prioritised for social housing. The Localism Act 2011
provides local authorities with considerable discretion in constructing the
scheme.

Page 2



Towns & Communities Overview & 3M

Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 26 February

2019

21

In June 2016, the current Housing Allocation Scheme was approved by
Cabinet and implemented from July 2016. The current policy was designed
to focus resources where they are most effective, manage the demand for
social housing, and allocate the limited supply of housing to those most in
need.

The report provides information on how the policy is applied in the operation
of the Council’s housing waiting list, including the bidding and letting
process.

The Council's Housing Allocations Scheme is used to determine which
households are offered housing assistance. The Scheme recognises the
contribution to the community from people who are in employment, former
service personnel, volunteers, foster carers and carers.

It was stated that the council had a stock of approximately 9,000 affordable
homes and with one of the most ambitious council home building
programmes in London over the next 10 years, the Council will deliver
additional homes to tackle the imbalance between supply and demand for
affordable housing in the borough.

The current estimated waiting time for each priority band was detailed:

Priority band Estimated waiting time

Emergency Band (ER) 6 months — 1.5 years

Community contribution Band 1 (CCR1) | 1 — 2.5 years

Community contribution Band 2 (CCR2) | 1 — 4 years

Home Seeker band (H) 4 - 8 years

Reduced Priority Band (RP) >7 years

The Sub-Committee suggested that future update to include comparison
and performance table.

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Housing Services encourages
tenants to downsize when there is a reduction in the household. The service
offers financial incentives.to tenants looking to give up unused rooms. It was
stated that in 2018, 412 council properties became available for allocation in
comparison to 580 in the previous year.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the position.

MOBILE HOME ACT ACT 2013
At the request of the sub-committee, officers provided a report that outlined

an overview of the Mobile Homes Act 2013, and how it was implemented
within Havering since it came into force in April 2014.

Page 3




Towns & Communities Overview & 4M

Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 26 February

2019

22

There were two licensed sites in the borough; Sunset Drive and Lakeview
Park. The Local Authority have powers to refuse a licence where was
considered that the site owner was not a fit and proper person.

On 26 March 2013, the Government introduced the Mobile Homes Act
2013, which was designed to give greater protection to occupiers of
residential mobile (park) homes. This Act updated the Caravan Sites and
Control of Development Act 1960.

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 is largely concerned with amending civil
legislation relating to the relationship between the site owner and mobile
home owners living on the site. The Act places a duty on the Council to
administer the site licences for mobile home sites. There is a fee of £378
per license, and the Council has the power to refuse a license where it
considers the applicant is not a ‘fit and proper’ person.

It was noted that both mobile homes site have had issues reported by
residents over the years. Officers have, and continue to, work closely with
Site Owner to ensure they are complying with the Site License, including the
issue of formal Notices and refusal to extend Lakeview Park. It was stated
that the Council can apply to the Court to revoke a License in case of
noncompliance.

The following site update was provided to the sub-committee:

e Sunset Drive is a site with approximately 70 homes on site and there
was currently a Notice for Statutory Nuisance served on the Site
Owner for poor conditions. Should the requirements of the Notice n
[...]
iew of the key performance indicators as selected by the Towns
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

* The report identifies where the Council is performing well ( ), and
o not so well ( and ).
«Q
()
=« Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included. This

highlights what action the Council will take to address poor performance.

www.havering.gov.uk



%¢ Havering

et LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW OF TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES INDICATORS

e 6 Performance Indicators are reported to the Towns and Communities
Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

e Datais available for all the indicators.

e Performance ratings are available for 4 of the 6 indicators. 3 are (off
target) and 1is (on target)

T abed

www.havering.gov.uk



GT abed

Quarter 4 Performance A¢ Havering

JTEATO LONDON BOROUGH

2018/19 2018/19Q4 2018/19 Q4 Short Term DOT against Q3 Long Term DOT against Q4

el R e velie Annual Target Target Performance 2018/19 2017/18
No. of Stage 1 comp.lalnts received | Smalleris N/A N/A 831 _ 587 ) 764
(cumulative) better
o , . . .
% of Stage 1 complaln.ts clfsed in Bigger is 95% 95% v 71.7% U7 87%
target (cumulative) better
No. of Stage 2 comp'lalnts received | Smaller is N/A N/A 200 ) 143 ) 162
(cumulative) better
o . - . .
% of Stage 2 complaints .clos;ed within| Bigger is 95% 95% (7 76.9% U7 86.4%
target (cumulative) better
0 . . . .
% of.ho.usmg repairs completed Bigger is 96% 96% N7 84.79% N7 91%
within target (cumulative) better
ContraFtor liaison Wl.th residents N/A Residents Residents On Track ) On Track ) NEW
during regeneration work Consulted Consulted

*From the start of Quarter 3 2018/19; targets for stage 1 complaints changed from 15 to 10 working days and targets for stage 2
complaints changed from 20 to 25 working days

www.havering.gov.uk



v+ Havering

guirc LONDON BOROUGH

About Complaints Data — New Corporate Standards

* As aresult of some poor quality investigations at Stage 1 of the process, the nature of Stage 2
complaints has become far more complex.

* Areview of the Council’s Complaint Policy and Procedure was therefore carried, and as a
result there has been a change from the start of quarter 3 in timescales for both Stage 1 and
Stage 2 complaints.

* Following a call-in of the Executive Decision, and a subsequent meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Board, the changes are set out below:

e Stage 1 complaints to be completed in 10 working days (amended from 15 working
days)

e Stage 2 complaints to be completed in 25 working days (amended from 20 working
days)

e Stage 3 complaints to be completed in 30 working days (amended from a calendar
month)

9T abed

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

About Complaints Data
* A breakdown of Stage 1 complaints data by service from April 2018 to end of March 2019 is provided

below:
No. of Stage 1 % of Stage 1
complaints complaints closed
received in timescale

Arts Services 1 100%
Businesses
Cemeteries 5 100%
Community involvement (incl. volunteers)

o Crematorium 1 100%

Q Housing — ASB 21 67%

(8 Housing — Other 292 62%

[ Housing — Repairs 346 60%

~ Leisure centres and sport 8 38%
Library Services (incl. Havering Museum) 16 100%
Parks and open spaces (incl. allotments) 32 94%
Planning and Building Control 53 91%
Public Protection 47 98%
Regeneration
Registrar Services 9 100%
TOTAL 831 67.4%

* There was an increase of 67 Stage 1 complaints received compared to same period last year

www.havering.gov.uk



8T abed

mprovements

¢ Havering

guirc LONDON BOROUGH

equired (Complaints Stage

14 out of 21 (67%) of ASB related Stage 1 Housing complaints were closed within timescale .

207 out of 346 (60%) complaints relating to Housing repairs were closed within 15 days. Performance is below target
(95%)

180 out of 292 (62%) of non-repairs or ASB related Stage 1 Housing complaints were closed within 15 days at Quarter
4.

A new process has been put into place to deal with Housing complaints to bring about improvements to each of the
serv
[...]
 kept up to date with delays on
investigations. Case officers are in regular contact with complainants.

Targets can also be missed as complaints are investigated fully with complete transparency, so as to
bring resolution to the matter for the customer without the need to escalate further to Stage 3 or the
Ombudsman. The Complaints team is reliant on services to provide information in a timely fashion,
which often prompts a need for further information or clarification until resolution is achieved. The
reduced number of Stage 3 complaints supports the theory that a full, comprehensive investigation at
Stage 2 brings a satisfactory resolution for the customer.

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

o

anic LONDON BOROUGH

2017-18 & 2018-19 % of housing repairs completed within target (cumulative per month)

May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

Overall % of Repairs completed on time 89.24% | 85.10% | 91.30% | 83.00% | 86.30% | 89.09% | 85.84% | 84.25% | 84.79% | 76.53% | 83.98% | 84.37%
3
o gb, Breyer % completed on time 86.51% | 83.10% | 95.00% | 76.80% | 87.80% | 88.53% | 84.77% | 84.15% | 84.33% | 81.52% | 86.16% | 84.03%
Q &
«Q
@
B Gas % completed on time 100.00% | 98.40% | 97.80% | 89.20% | 79.80% | 91.79% | 92.32% | 89.43% | 90.59% | 53.35% | 83.60% | 85.70%
Overall % of Repairs completed on time 95.55% | 94.52% | 94.08% | 92.97% | 92.35% | 91.52% | 91.40% | 91.36% | 91.60% | 91.49% | 91.41% | 91.23%
©
G
~ Breyer % completed on time 95.16% | 94.10% | 93.66% | 92.61% | 91.96% | 91.49% | 90.73% | 90.71% | 95.21% | 90.71% | 90.66% | 90.50%
&
Gas % completed on time 100.00% | 98.90% | 99.03% | 97.47% | 97.42% | 97.71% | 98.22% | 98.35% | 98.65% | 98.84% | 98.87% | 98.88%

www.havering.gov.uk



T¢ abed

s Havering

o LONDON BOROUGH

Improvements Required — Repairs (1)

84.37% (25,333 out of 30,025) of repairs were completed within the target timescale in Quarter 4
against a target of 95%. The main repairs contractor Breyer's performance was 84.03%.

The main reason for Breyer performance being below target is due to a backlog of overdue orders they
have allowed to accumulate. While clearing the backlog, it has not been possible for Breyer to achieve
target, because all backlog jobs will be late and as such will inevitably impact on the overall KPI

As previously reported, Breyer have been working to a revised improvement plan designed to reduce
the backlog, which is less complicated, more focused on outcomes and details the measures being taken
to increase the contractor’s resources to achieve target.

The new plan is reviewed more frequently at fortnightly meetings and attended by Breyer operational
Directors and Havering’s Property Services Manager, together with operational managers from both
organisations.

Clearing the backlog has meant Breyer has not been able to achieve target this financial year. Once the
backlog has been cleared the target should be met.

The backlog is reducing month on month and has been reduced by approximately 35% in March 20109.
As of the first week in April there were only 8 jobs above the target set.

These reductions in overdue orders going forward will have an impact on repairs completed on time.
Breyer are reporting figures for April of 93% on time and for May (so far) 96% on time. These figures
have yet to be confirmed, but the reduction in overdue orders will result in improved performance.

www.havering.gov.uk



2¢ abed

¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

Improvements Required — Repairs (2)

It should be noted that although Breyer have not met the KPI of “repairs completed within
target” they have consistently achieved the “Right First Time” target and continue to do so.

As previously advised as part of the plan, Breyer have appointed new operatives to assist
clearing the backlog and this is clearly having an effect.

There was concern raised previously around Breyer’s ability to retain the additional staff but
this has not occurred and monitoring of resources and regular communication with Breyer
has proved to be effective.

As previously advised, the interim Director of Housing has also set up and maintains regular
strategic review meetings with the Managing Director of Breyer to ensure performance is
highlighted as a key priority and to gain assurance that improvement will be delivered.

www.havering.gov.uk



ez abed

¢ Havering

gnrc LONDON BOROUGH

Improvements Required — Repairs (3)

Performance of our new Gas contractor, K&T heating, has also not achieved target in Quarter 4, K&T'’s
performance was 85.70% against a target of 95%. This continues to be monitored through regular
contract meetings where performance against targets is discussed, reviewed and action plans agreed.

Our main gas contractor K&T although not achieving their target in regard to the repairs completed on
time for March did improve performance compared to Feb (83.60%) and early signs are that April will be
even better and currently is reported as 92.44%.

The poor performance was partly down to system errors as previously advised. These have now been
addressed and has resulted in an improvement in reported performance.

As previously advised new management arrangements were put in place, that have proved to be
effective, but we continue to monitor daily domestic boilers that have broken down, in order to ensure
timeframes for repairs are maintained. This is being communicated with residents to make them aware.

www.havering.gov.uk



5¢ Havering

Any questions?

7z abed

e

www.havering.gov.uk



_ Agenda Item 6
%¢ Havering

amerrs L ONDON BOROUGH

TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

11 July 2019

Subject Heading: Housing Repairs and Gas Safety
Checks — Topic Group Update

SLT Lead: Gerri Scott
Interim Director of Housing

Report Author and contact details: Gary Mitchell
Repairs Manager
Gary.mitchell@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: The policy context is associated with the
Council’s statutory duties associated with
landlord responsibilities.

Financial
[...]
robust contract management is seeing
higher figures reported. (Separate report)

It is worth noting that, although this figure (95%) has eluded Breyer, we are reporting

92.48% for June against 82.22% for April and 88.94% for May, which is a clear sign
of improvement.

Page 26



It is also worth noting that, although Breyer have not met the KPI of “repairs
completed within target”, they have consistently exceeded the “Right First Time”
target of 85% by at least 10% and continue to do so.

Breyer have employed extra operatives and moved supervisory staff in a bid to
become more efficient and are committed to the service for Havering residents.

We have opened dialogue with consultants and are looking to appoint one to assist
in the procurement of a new Responsive Repairs contract for April 2021.
Key Issues with Gas Servicing

Earlier performance issues have been addressed through contract supervision
meetings and the corrective actions in place are beginning to deliver better quality.

Our term contractor, K&T Heating, has made measured improvements and is
currently recording 99.97% for domestic gas servicing and 95.99% for repairs
completed in time

However, the same cannot be said for BSW Ltd, who are being replaced by
Stonegrove on 1% August 2019 due to their inability to service the contract
sufficiently.

Stonegrove are already servicing 3 sheltered schemes. Early indications are
positive.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Date: 2 July 2019

Author: Gary Mitchell

Improvement in Term Contractor (Breyer) performance
Background

The Havering Repairs Service maintains over 10,000 properties across the borough by using
a term contractor, Breyer, and several small local contractors on an Ad Hoc basis.

There were issues with the term contractors performance around completed jobs within
agreed timescales.

Key Issues

In November 2018 the number of overdue jobs rose to 756. This had an impact on the main
KPI, jobs completed within time which dipped to 84% against a target of 95%. This had a
direct effect on the number of complaints received.

Improvements

The following information seeks to give comfort around the improvements made and the
ongoing plan to give residents a quality repairs service

We needed to focus on reducing the number of overdue jobs.

This was achieved by

o A skill gap analysis which identified areas where Breyer were short on labour.

e Using an issues log, poor practice was identified within the contact center where
orders were being raised with incorrect trade code and priorities.

e Breyer changed a supervisor who was able to work with the team in a more effective
manner which assisted in increasing productivity.

o Breyer worked with the contact center to increase the percentage of routine orders
being issued, this is still a slight issue as it currently sits at 44% against a target of
70%

e Breyer employed 5 temps to assist in the reduction of the back log

e We introduced a daily monitoring sheet which tracks all key data to act as an early
warning indicator

e Reduction of “Fixed Appointments” allowing the OneServe scheduling system to
operate more effectively.

o All of the above increased productivity to produce an out turn of 3.5 jobs per day per
operative

Appendix 1. The chart shows the result of all the work put in on both sides

Page 29



Jobs completed in time

During the work to reduce the overdue jobs we identified an issue with both system and
manual reporting. This impacted on the Jobs completed within time KPI.

We met with Breyer and our internal performance reporting team, interrogated the reports
and found anomalies that gave the wrong figures to the report for the jobs completed within
time measure. Appendix 2 Shows previously reported figures against the amended, which
reinforces the improvements in Breyer service.

Regular meetings to rationalise discrepancies will be held until the issues are resolved.
These will be the figures published.

As a direct result of the service improvements, complaints have almost halved since the turn
of the year. Appendix 3
It is worth noting that the percentage of complaints received compared to the orders closed

is negligible at less than 1% with upheld at 0.5%. Well below the industry standard.

Continued Improvement

e A new Repairs Manager has been appointed and has immediately set about

improving the client, contractor relationship, productivity and the service as a whole

delivered to our residents.

Weekly meetings are being held around robust contract management.

Breyer to reinstate Handyman service.

Breyer to launch property MOT service targeting vulnerable residents.

A more focused approach is being adopted by Havering surveyors.

Officers and contractors are being held accountable for their actions, or lack of.

A monthly reconciliation meeting will be held to establish a truer “jobs completed in

target” figure.

From 1% July Breyer will take back agreed out of scope works.

e From 1% July Breyer will start to take more voids.

e A tender exercise will be conducted to ensure VFM and due diligence for contractors
picking up out of scope works and voids.

e The improvement action plan will continue and be updated to reflect the new ways of
working.

e The call centre will be issuing agreed out of scope works directly to “back up”
contractors instead of raising pre inspections to surveyors.

e Surveyors will be doing more back end monitoring of the contract I.e. cost scrutiny
and quality assurance through a program of post inspections.

e Surveyors duty day is to be reinstated.

Page 30



Appendix 1

Overdue Orders

Appendix 2
CONTRACTOR BREYER
Column
Labels
Met Not Met
Count of On Count of On Count of On Count of On
Row Labels Target Target2 Target Target2
April 82.22% 1512 17.78% 327
May 88.94% 1729 11.06% 215
June 92.48% 1501 7.52% 122
Grand Total 87.72% 4742 12.28% 664

Page 31




Appendix 3

Page 32



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER FOUR
	TC OSC Presentation Q4

	6 HOUSING REPAIRS TOPIC GROUP - UPDATE
	Housing Repairs - OS Briefing Repairs improvement




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

11 July 2019 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Keith Darvill, 
Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Timothy Ryan and 
Carol Smith 
 

 
Councillor Tony Durdin was absent. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 February 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE - QUARTER FOUR  
 
Members received a presentation that outlined the six corporate 
performance indicators for Quarter four that were reported to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
It was noted that three indicators were off target; and one was on target. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that two of the reported indicators were demand 
rather than performance indicators, therefore were not given a RAG status. 
 
The report informed Member of the new Corporate Standards for 
Complaints Data which was introduced following some poor quality 
investigations at Stage 1 of the process and the nature of Stage 2 
complaints had become far more complex.   
 

• A review of the Council’s Complaint Policy and Procedure was 
carried out and as a result there had been a change in timescales for 
both Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints from the start of Quarter 3 

• Following a call-in of the Executive Decision, and a subsequent 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, the following changes 
were implemented: 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 11 July 2019 

 

2M 

 

• Stage 1 complaints to be completed in 10 working days 
(amended from 15 working days) 

• Stage 2 complaints to be completed in 25 working days 
(amended from 20 working days) 

• Stage 3 complaints to be completed in 30 working days 
(amended from a calendar month) 

 
The report outlined the following areas for improvement within Housing 
Repairs:  
 

 84.37% of repairs were completed within the target timescale in 
Quarter 4 against a target of 95%. The main repairs contractor 
Breyer's performance was 84.03%. The Sub-Committee noted that 
the main reason for Breyer performance being below target was due 
to a backlog of overdue orders they had allowed to accumulate.  
While clearing the backlog, it had not been possible for Breyer to 
achieve target, because all backlog jobs would be late and as such 
would inevitably impact on the overall KPI. 

 
The repairs contractor was now working to a revised improvement plan 
designed to reduce the backlog, which was less complicated, more focused 
on outcomes and detailed the measures being taken to increase the 
contractor’s resources to achieve target.  
 
The new plan was reviewed more frequently at fortnightly meetings and 
attended by Breyer Operational Directors and Havering’s Property Services 
Manager, together with operational managers from both organisations. 
 
It was stated that the backlog was reducing month on month and had been 
reduced by approximately 35% in March 2019.  As of the first week in April 
there were only 8 jobs above the target set. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that with the backlog reducing, orders 
going forward would have an impact on repairs completed on time. Breyer 
were currently reporting figures for April 2019 of 93% on time and for May 
96% on time. These figures had yet to be confirmed, but the reduction in 
overdue orders would result in improved performance.  As part of the plan, 
Breyer have appointed new operatives to assist in clearing the backlog and 
this is clearly having an effect.  There was concern raised previously around 
Breyer’s ability to retain the additional staff but this had not occurred and 
monitoring of resources and regular communication with Breyer has proved 
to be effective. 
 
Although Breyer had not met the KPI of “repairs completed within target” 
they consistently achieved the “Right First Time” target and continued to do 
so. 
 
As previously advised, the interim Director of Housing had also set up and 
maintained regular strategic review meetings with the Managing Director of 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 11 July 2019 

 

3M 

 

Breyer to ensure performance was highlighted as a key priority and to gain 
assurance that improvement would be delivered. 
 
During brief discussions, Members suggested that future performance 
reports include a breakdown of what each category entailed. 
 
A Member requested that in future the complaint figures provided should 
include a breakdown that determined the number of complaints at stage 2 
and stage 3. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the current Housing Repair 
Contractor, Breyer, was appointed in 2014 and that the contract was 
recently renewed for another three years.    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance report. 
 
 

4 HOUSING REPAIRS TOPIC GROUP - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a briefing on the current status of Housing 
Repairs as part of the ongoing scrutiny review from the previous year.  
 
It was reported that the service maintained over 10,000 properties across 
the borough by using a term contractor with Breyer and several small local 
contractors on an ad hoc basis. 
 
It was stated that there were issues with Contractor performance around 
completed jobs within agreed timescales. 
 
The report informed that in November 2018 the number of overdue jobs 
rose to 756. It had an impact on the main KPI, jobs completed within time, 
which dipped to 84% against a target of 95%.  Tis had a direct effect on the 
number of complaints received. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following improvements that had been made 
and other ongoing plans to provide residents a quality repairs service: 
 
(i) The service was focused on reducing the number of overdue jobs.  
 

It was being achieved by: 
 

 A skill gap analysis which identified areas where Breyer were short 
on labour. 

 Using an issues log, poor practice was identified within the contact 
center where orders were being raised with incorrect trade codes and 
priorities. 

 Breyer changed a supervisor who was able to work with the team in a 
more effective manner which assisted in increasing productivity. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 11 July 2019 

 

4M 

 

 Breyer worked with the contact center to increase the percentage of 
routine orders being issued, this was still a slight issue as it currently 
sat at 44% against a target of 70%. 

 Breyer employed 5 temporary staff members to assist in the 
reduction of the back log. 

 The introduction of a daily monitoring sheet which tracked all key 
data to act as an early warning indicator 

 Reduction of “Fixed Appointments” allowing the OneServe 
scheduling system to operate more effectively. 

 All of the above increased productivity to produce an out turn of 3.5 
jobs per day per operative. 

 
The service was also focused on continued improvement by the following: 
 

 A new Repairs Manager was appointed and had immediately set 
about improving the client, contractor relationship, productivity and 
the service as a whole delivered to residents. 

 Weekly meetings were being held around robust contract 
management. 

 Breyer to reinstate a handyman service. 

 Breyer to launch Property MOT service targeting vulnerable 
residents.  

 A more focused approach was being adopted by Havering surveyors. 

 Officers and contractors were being held accountable for their 
actions, or lack of. 

 A monthly reconciliation meeting would be held to establish a truer 
“jobs completed in target” figure. 

 From 1st July Breyer would take back agreed out of scope works. 

 From 1st July Breyer would start to take more voids. 

 A tender exercise would be conducted to ensure VFM and due 
diligence for contractors picking up out of scope works and voids. 

 The improvement action plan would continue and be updated to 
reflect the new ways of working. 

 The call centre would be issuing agreed out of scope works directly 
to “back up” contractors instead of raising pre inspections to 
surveyors.  

 Surveyors would be doing more back end monitoring of the contract 
i.e. cost scrutiny and quality assurance through a program of post 
inspections. 

 Surveyors duty day was to be reinstated.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the Topic Group work should continue. 
Members requested that case study of jobs raised and how it was 
implemented be presented at the next meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update report. 

  

 Chairman 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 11 July 2019 

 

5M 

 

 
 


